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Agent for Eleemosynary Institutions . 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

April 17, 1943 

FILE D 
::r . I ro. A. Jones, ..?rooidont 
Joo.rd of :.:ano.gors 
State ~leemosynarJ Institutions 
Jefferson City, ~iasouri 

Dear ..Jir : 

This is to nckno~ledgo your letter of rooont date 

. {; 

in which you request an opinion on the questions propounded 
t herein . Your letter is as follows: 

"For t he past several years the ~leomosy­
no.ry Institutions have carried what is 
called boiler inspect ion service . ·ta t h 
t his boiler inspection service there has 
been an insurance feat ure. There is no 
wordinc in tho appropriation b~ll that 
all ows us t o buy insur ance . .r..owever, we 
cannot purc~se boiler inspection service 
\11 thout tho insurance fea t ur e . This pol­
icy expires April 15, 1943 . 

" '1e have as~cd the Purchasinc Asent to 
purcl1ase boiler inspection service for 
us, o. .d he inforns us thD.t it cannot be 
purchased without t he insur anc e foaturo; 
he also advises us that he has an opinion 
from you that he cannot purchase insurance, 
unless it is specifically set out in t he 
appropriation . The PurchasinG Aeent ad­
vises that we buy this insurance without 
consul t int; :1is office. In view of Section 
14598 R. s . l.lo . 1039 , we doubt if this is 
poss ible, as it seems t o us t hat this is a 
contractual servi ce . ~e would like an op­
inion from your office on three thincs: 
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"1 . Can ue purchase this boiler 1...'"1Spec­
tlon oervico, taking t~o ln~ur~1c0 feature 
becaus e .:.t can.ot be :..">urchased \Tlthout? 

"2. rr t he word 'lns"..lrance' a.p,Jears i n 
tho not.· ap.a>ro ... ')riatio.ll bill will it bo 
possiole for us t o DUrchase it. 

"3. In oithor event , is it t o be purchased 
by tl.~.o .. ·urcll.a.sinc Acont or by tho lJoard of 
... anar;ers : " 

I 

Referring to tho first question as sot f orth in your 
l etter above , t h1o department ho.s herot orore rendered an 
opinion .t o hon • . 1 . -il JD..lles on, .~.'residor_t , .13otn:•d of t~nnazers , 
State ~leomosynar7 Institutions, under da te of July 31, 1936, 
in nhich no lnfor iJ.ed hiw that it was the opinion of t his 
departmen t t hat t :1o inspec t ion of t he boilers of tho Eloemosy­
na.I7 Institut~ons of this Stato is a reasonable and necessary 
expense t o t he :>roper care and upkeep of said. inotit utions, 
and that said oxponses may be paid from the Operation fund of 
t ho soveral institutions . Hov1ever, you state t hat i t ia 
necessa.r-y for you to buy 1nsura~cc i n order to obtain boiler 
inspection service. \1 0 do not think you would be authorized 
to purchase insurance of t hat character for t he pur pose of 
obtaining boiler inspection service, for tho reason thnt t he 
boiler inspection sorvico is 1neidontal t o the insur ance 
feature. I f you can purchase t he boiler inspectio~ service 
without being compelled to buy insurnr.oe uo are of t he opi n­
ion tnat you may do ao , othe~Yise our ar.awer would be 1n the 
necative to t ide question. 

II 

Referrinc, to your second quest l()n, as set forth in your 
· letter above , i t is not cleo.r to us whet her t ho Yrord "it" in 
this question r efers to insurance, or whether it refers t o 
boiler inspection nor vioo. It is our oplnion t:~t if t ho ap­
pr opr iation act authorizes you to ~urchaso innuranco , and a 
boil er inapection ser vi ce is inc~dental to t he insurance con­
tract , that you woul d be authorized to obtain boiler inspec­
tion servi ce in such canner. Insurance coopanies which sell 
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t h i s c l a.o s of inov.r n-Tlco o.ro dir cetl'] ~nterest~d in t ho 
safet y of t~1.e boi lers so L"1sur ecl and necesso.ril7 i ns rycct 
t ho:n a t sto.ted . cr1o2.o to lcocc . .. tho r .:.s ~r . And , i f t he o.p­
pr o-,r io.t i on act roc.Js "_r.sl.1r anco and boiler t , s peet i on ser­
vice" t l i s uould cl a r if·j t he :J l tuat1on . 

It i s our opin i on, :1.:>wever, t :W.t if 1oney i s appropri­
a t ed by the :.ecl sla.tur o t o tho ::... lee:aosyna.rJ I ns t i t utions for 
t ho , ur pos o of pur chas inG i nsur aace , and boi l e r inspection 
s ervi ce is incident a l t o t~e ins~rance contra.ct , such i nsur­
ance aay be _:)urcJUlsed f or t •lo ins t itutions by t he State Pur­
cho.s ing Age tt . 

III 

To your t h ird ques t ion, as set f or t h i n your letter 
above , we r ofor you for an answer t o Section 14598 R. s . ~o . 
1939, nhich pr ovides a.o fo l lows: 

" .~henevor a.'"ly de:partmen t or a::;oncy 
of t .J.e s t o.t e eovernmont s i'.al l purc:1aoo 
or contr act for &flY suppl i es, nater 1als, 
equipr .. :mt or cont r actual services con­
trary to t he provi s i ons of t llis chapter 
or tho r~1les and r egulations made t :wre­
undor, suc:1 or der or contract a:·!lll be 
void o.nd of no off oct . Tho heo.d or such 
de~ar~ent or nGo~cy sl~l bo p.er sonnl ly 
1:1.o.blo f or t ho costs of suc:1 or der or 
contrnct, ord, :r already pai d f or out 
of stnt e funds , t ho m1ount t~oroof ~y 
bo r ecover ed in t :1o no..:to of t he ot o.te in 
~ appr o9r i ate action ir~tituted t horo­
for . fr 

I t i s our o,ini on t hat t~o ~urchnse of !nsurnnce by the 
various Eleo:nosyno.ry Ins t i t utlons of t hi ::s State cooes uithin 
t ho terms in t his s t a t u t o of "contractual 3ervices" and, 
t heref or e , i t i s neceAi ary t hat if ~~d when i t i a required 
t :1at insurance be pur chased, and money :.s appr opr i ated for 
thn~ pur pose, that s~no be done by tho ~tnto ~rchasing As ent . 

RespectfUl l y submitt ed, 

APPROVED: COVELL R. IIE'\IITT 
~~~~~~~---------- Assistant Attorney- General 
ROY ucRl'f'J.'R!Ck 
Attorney- General 
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